CHAPTER 160-H. F. No. 962.

An act to amend Section 749, Revised Laws of Minnesota 1913, relating to patrolling lakes in counties having not less than 200,000 nor more than 275,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Police and patrol service for certain lakes in Ramsey county authorized.—That section 749, Revised Laws of Minnesota 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

The chairman of the board of county commissioners of any county to which this act shall apply, may appoint and employ, during his pleasure, subject to the approval of the county board of such county, not more than two persons to police and patrol the lakes and waters lying or being wholly or partly within said counties.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved April 3, 1917.

CHAPTER 161-H. F. No. 1210.

An act to amend Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 10 of Chapter 224 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1911 relating to cometeries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment of permanent fund for cemetery purposes to directors.—That section 1 of chapter 224 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1911 be, and the same hereby is amended, so as to read as follows:

That the board of supervisors of any township in the state which has heretofore purchased land for, and which is now used or may be hereafter purchased and used as a cemetery therein, may require and provide that any part or portion of the price paid for lots therein shall constitute a permanent fund which shall be deposited as hereinafter provided and that the interest accruing thereon shall be paid annually to the *directors* of said cemetery to be by them expended in caring for and beautifying such lot in the proportion which the amount set aside from said lot bears to the total amount in said fund.

Sec. 2. Board of supervisors to determine price of lots and direct expenditure of interest.—That section 2 of chapter 224 of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1911, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. That said board of supervisors are hereby given power and authority to fix and determine the amount of such

57